sale”, the market value effect of changes in interest rates only has an impact on shareholders’ equity.

If interest rates changed by +100 (–100) basis points, the impact on pre-tax profit in Investment
Banking would be CHF +2.9 mn as of 31-12-14 and CHF +4.1 mn as of 31-12-13
(31-12-14: CHF –4.8 mn, 31-12-13: CHF –4.3 mn) and the pre-tax impact on consolidated
shareholders’ equity would be CHF –44.5 mn as of 31-12-14 and CHF –34.1 mn as of 31-12-13
(31-12-14: CHF +35.0 mn, 31-12-13: CHF +31.5 mn).

In view of the limited significance of interest income from variable interest-bearing positions or
positions which expire in the course of the year, the impact of a change in interest rates on income
levels has not been simulated.

2.3.2 Currency risk
As in the case of interest rate risks, currency risks relating to trading positions and the balance
sheet structure are kept at a low level. This is achieved primarily through currency-congruent
investments and refinancing activities. The following table shows the sensitivities to changes in
foreign exchange rates of +/–5% according to internal reports. The sensitivities correspond to the
pre-tax impact on consolidated shareholders’ equity.

Currency risk
Currency sensitivity as of 31-12-14

USD EUR JPY GBP
Precious

metals Others
1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF

+5%

Vontobel 6,409.1 7,180.7 (44.0) 402.8 (61.3) 775.4

of which IB (232.2) 537.9 (44.1) 113.1 (13.4) 219.5

of which non-IB 6,641.3 6,642.8 0.1 289.7 (47.9) 555.9

–5%

Vontobel (6,525.0) (8,005.9) (164.5) (472.5) (578.1) (656.5)

of which IB 116.3 (1,363.1) (164.4) (182.8) (626.0) (100.6)

of which non-IB (6,641.3) (6,642.8) (0.1) (289.7) 47.9 (555.9)

Currency sensitivity as of 31-12-13

USD EUR JPY GBP
Precious

metals Others
1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF

+5%

Vontobel 3,270.1 6,794.2 (560.2) (22.6) 723.6 387.9

of which IB (804.2) (1,436.5) (559.2) (39.7) 771.8 119.6

of which non-IB 4,074.3 8,230.7 (1.0) 17.1 (48.2) 268.3

–5%

Vontobel (5,603.3) (9,754.6) 254.7 (12.5) (1,203.9) (633.6)

of which IB (1,529.0) (1,523.9) 253.7 4.6 (1,252.1) (365.3)

of which non-IB (4,074.3) (8,230.7) 1.0 (17.1) 48.2 (268.3)

IB = Investment Banking

Vontobel, Consolidated accounts 2014    135

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Risk management and risk control

3. Liquidity risk and refinancing

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of being unable to cover short-term funding needs at any time (e.g.
due to the impossibility of substituting or renewing deposits, outflows of funds due to drawing
on lending commitments or margin calls, etc.). Liquidity risk management ensures that Vontobel
always has sufficient liquidity to be able to fulfil its payment obligations, even in stress scenarios.
The liquidity risk management system therefore comprises functional risk measurement and con-